proposed at the SGM to amend the Bye-laws. Details of the proposed amendments are set out in the

special resolution in the notice convening the SGM.

- 10 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

D. CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that there are no changes in the issued share capital of the Company prior to the

completion of the Subscription, the following shows the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as

at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription and the allotment

and issue of the Subscription CP Shares; and (iii) immediately after full conversion of the Subscription

CP Shares and the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (assuming no further Shares will be

issued and no Shares will be repurchased before the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares)

respectively:

   Immediately after full
  Immediately after conversion of the
  completion of the Subscription CP
  Subscription and the Shares and the
  allotment and issue of allotment and
 As at the Latest the Subscription CP issue of the
 Practicable Date Shares Conversion Shares
 Number of   Number of   Number of

  Shares  %  Shares  %   Shares  %

Subscriber and

 its associates 95,368,000  29.99  95,368,000  29.99  145,368,000  39.50

Sichuan

 Investment  83,009,340  26.10  83,009,340  26.10  83,009,340  22.56

 Management

 Company

 Limited

Directors of 44,520,000  14.00  44,520,000  14.00  44,520,000  12.10

 the Company

 and its

 subsidiaries

Public 95,102,660  29.91  95,102,660  29.91  95,102,660  25.84

Total 318,000,000  100.00  318,000,000  100.00  368,000,000  100.00

- 11 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As the issue of Conversion Shares will have a dilutive effect on the Shareholders, the Company

will keep the Shareholders informed of all relevant details relating to any conversion of the Subscription

CP Shares in the following manner:

a) the Company will make a monthly announcement (the “Monthly Announcement”) on the

website of the Stock Exchange. Such announcement will be made on or before the fifth

working day following the end of each calendar month and will include the following

details in a table form:

(i) whether any conversion of the Subscription CP Shares has occurred during the